
 Culture, Youth, Media and Digital Economy Sector 

Current expenditure for 2025 increased higher than the re-estimation for 2024 by approximately
(11.281) million JDs as follows:-
Compensations of employees group for 2025 increased by (9.581) million JDs higher than re-
estimation to cover the cost of the natural salary increase in addition to the cost of vacancies and
new jobs to be assigned.
The increase in the compensations of employees concentrated on the National Center for Cyber
Security in the amount of (3.559) million JDs and the Radio and Television Corporation in the
amount of (2.015) million JDs and the Ministry of Digital Economy and Entrepreneurship in the
amount of (1.159) million JDs and the Ministry of Youth in the amount of (888) thousand JDs.
Use of goods and services group increased for 2025 in the amount of (870) thousand JDs. The
increase was concentrated in the items of electricity, fuel, cleaning contracts and expenses for
goods and services.
The increase in the total use of goods and services in the Ministry of Culture is concentrated in the
amount of (319) thousand JDs and the National Center for Cyber Security in the amount of (138)
thousand JDs and the Ministry of Youth in the amount of (99) thousand JDs and the Radio and
Television Corporation in the amount of (172) thousand JDs.
Other current expenditures such as support, subsidies, social benefits, interests, scholarships and
training courses have increased by (830) thousand JDs. The increase concentrated in the support
item allocated in the Ministry of Digital Economy and Entrepreneurship to the Jordan Post
Company by (500) thousand JDs and the non-financial assets allocated in the Jordan Post
Company by (80) thousand JDs and the subsidies in the Ministry of Youth by (195) thousand JDs
and (50) thousand JDs in the National Center for Cyber Security.

Capital expenditures for 2025 increased higher than the 2024 re-estimation by (4.749) million JDs,
concentrating as follows:
Increase in the allocation of the Ministry of Culture by (1.034) million JDs, including increasing the
allocation of decentralization projects by (534) thousand JDs.
Increase in the allocation of the Ministry of Youth by (2.351) million JDs, including an increase in
the allocation of (1.993) million JDs for decentralization projects.
Increase in the Telecommunication Regulatory Commission allocation by (543) thousand JDs.

The appropriations of the National Center foor Cyber Security increased by (2.150) million JDs.

Increasing the Radio and Television Corporation's allocations by (365) thousand JDs.

Informed that the capital appropriations for the Ministry of Digital Economy and Entrepreneurship
decreased by (1.895) million JDs.
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Key differences between the estimated appropriations for 2025 and the re-estimation for 
2024 of the sector :
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